
 

  
Planning & Development 
 

AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

April 28, 2021, 5:00 p.m. 
Regular Meeting, Council Chambers and Virtual 

 
You may access the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone by going to 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/870426677 
 

You can also dial in using your phone.  
United States: +1 (872) 240-3311 

Access Code: 870-426-677 
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/870426677 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER: 
 
2. ROLL CALL: 

 
3. ELECTION OF OFFICERS: 
 
4. PUBLIC HEARING: 

In Case ZBA 21-02, Keith Titus, 415 South First Ave, Alpena, MI 49707. The applicant has 
applied for a variance to extend their deck to within 7 feet of their front property line and 
construct an aluminum ramp that will extend 3 feet, 9 inches into an easement located 
on the neighboring property located at 409 South First Ave, Alpena, MI 49707. 

 
5. ACTION ON PUBLIC HEARING: 

Case Number ZBA 21-02 
 

6. NEW BUSINESS 
 

a. Approve minutes of March 31, 2021 meeting. 
 
7. COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
8. PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 
9. ADJOURNMENT: 
 
 
 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/870426677
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/870426677
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/
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MEMORANDUM 
             
 
 TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
 FROM:  Andrea Kares, Director of Planning, Development, & Zoning 
 

SUBJECT: ZBA 21-02, 415 South First Ave - Findings of fact 
 
 DATE:  April 28th, 2021 
             
 
In Case ZBA 21-02, Keith Titus, 415 South First Ave, Alpena, MI 49707. The applicant has 
applied for a variance to extend their deck to within 7 feet of their front property line and 
construct an aluminum ramp that will extend 3 feet, 9 inches into an easement located on the 
neighboring property located at 409 South First Ave, Alpena, MI 49707. 
 
Property Address:         415 South First Ave 
 
To authorize a variance, the Board shall find that all the following conditions are met: 
 

1. The need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or physical 
conditions of the property involved such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, 
or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship. 
 

2. Strict compliance with the regulations governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, 
bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for 
a permitted purpose or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.  

 
3. Whether granting the requested variance would do substantial justice to the 

applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, or whether granting a 
lesser variance than requested would give substantial relief to the property owner 
and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.  

 
4.  The need for the variance was not created by the property owner or previous 

property owners (self-created).  
 
5. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on the surrounding 

property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of the property in the 
neighborhood or zoning district and will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property, unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
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increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, or in any other respect 
impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare of the inhabitants of 
the City of Alpena. 

 
Staff evaluation of the five conditions relative to this petition is as follows: 
 
 

1. Due to the narrow shape of the lot a variance is necessary to allow the owner of the 
home proper access to and from the subject residence.  
 

2. The property in its current state unreasonably prevents the owner from entering and 
exiting the residence due to mobility issues. The addition of a deck, and access ramp are 
necessary to allow the owner to enter and exit the residence.  

 
3. The proposed request does appear to do substantial justice to the neighbors.  Both of 

the adjacent properties are owned by the applicant, and the granting of variance will 
not negatively impact the other neighbors.  
 

4. The need for a variance was not created by the owner, or previous owners as the 
restriction was created by the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
5. The proposed request will not create an adverse impact on the neighborhood. The 

applicant simply wishes to extend the existing deck, and add a ramp so he may enter 
and exit the residence without the assistance of outside sources.  

 
Staff did receive two comments regarding the proposed variance. The first comment was in 
support of the project, with a neighbor stating that they have seen the difficulty the applicant 
has with accessibility and that the variance is much needed and far overdo. The second 
comment received was in opposition to the variance. The commenter stated that granting the 
variance will, “not fit into the balance of the street.” In addition, the second comment also 
stated that the sides, and rear of the home present a viable option, and that they are not in 
agreement with the proposed construction.   
 
Staff recommends that the variance be approved with conditions. The condition that is 
recommend by staff is that the easement be granted, and recorded before the construction 
may begin. However, in granting a variance, the Board may attach conditions regarding the 
location, character, and other features of the proposed project as it may deem reasonable in 
furtherance of the purpose of this Ordinance.  In granting a variance, the Board shall state the 
grounds upon which it justifies the granting of said variance. 





















MINUTES 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
March 31, 2021 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL  
 

CALL TO ORDER: 
 
Zoning Director Andrea Kares called the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 5:09 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL: 
 
 Present: Bray, Guest, Lewis, Keller (by phone) 
  
 Absent:  Lamble, Broers 
 
 
Zoning Director Andrea Kares suggested they postpone the election of officers until the next 
meeting. 
 
Member Lewis made a motion to postpone the election of officers. 
 
Member Bray seconded the motion. 
 
Ayes:  All to table the election of officers until the next meeting. 
 
Public Hearing of Case ZBA 21-01 
 
Andrea Kares, Zoning Director presented the variance as follows:  In Case ZBA 21-01, Freeman 
Family Enterprises, 245 East Chisholm Street, Alpena, MI 49707. The applicant has applied to 
remove the current Save-A-Lot sign and erect a new one in the same location. The Alpena City 
Zoning Ordinance, Article 4, allows a maximum of 50 square feet for signs located in the CBD, or 
Central Business District. The wall sign currently in place at the Save-A-Lot is a total of 165 square 
feet. The application is proposing to remove the current wall sign and replace it with one totaling 
125 square feet. The purpose of this request is to align the store with current Save-A-Lot 
branding.  
 
Notices were sent to all adjoining property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. 
 
Kares opened the public hearing and explained that since there is nobody from the public 
present, the public comment period would be dismissed.  Kares suggested skipping the reading 
of the criteria, all members present are in agreeance. 
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In granting a variance, the board may attach conditions regarding the location, character, and 
other features of the proposed structure as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the 
purpose of this ordinance.  In granting a variance, the board shall state the grounds upon which 
it justifies the granting of said variance. 
 
Staff Observations: 
 
Kares asks if there are any questions for the applicant or herself.  Guest states that the variance 
request is very cut and dry, and the new sign will be smaller and will be less of a non-
compliance.   
 
Member Lewis made a motion to approve the variance as submitted. 
 
Member Bray seconded the motion. 
 
Roll: 
Ayes: Keller, Bray, Guest, Lewis 
Nayes: none 
 
Motion passed: 4-0 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 

1.  Member Guest made a motion to approve the minutes from the January 27, 2021 
meeting as corrected to include Keller in the Role Call as he was present, not absent. 

 
Member Lewis seconded the motion. 
 
The minutes from the January 27, 2021 meeting were approved. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 
 
No public comment. 
 
COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
There were no communications. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 
Motion to adjourn made by Lewis. 
 
Motion seconded by Bray. 
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 With no other business to discuss, Zoning Director Kares adjourned the meeting at 5:13 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________          __________________________________ 
               Alan Guest, Secretary                                                           Chairman 
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